DATA SHEET
 NEGATIVE TEMPERATURE COEFFICIENT
MONITOR/SPS/FAX
SP  series
RoHS compliant & Halogen free
P
ro
d

■ Monitor, Sps, Fax, Telecom, Adaptor etc.
■ Power supply, Communications equipment etc.
Part Number Code
N 20 SP 005 M — 5 Y2 TR
NTC
Product
Nominal
Diameter
(Ф)
Surge
Protection
series
Zero Power
Resistance
At 25℃
(R25)
Tolerance
Of R25
 RoHS
Type
Forming
Type
(Kink)
Packaging
Type
 08 Ф
10 Ф
13 Ф
15 Ф
20 Ф
25 Ф
 0R7→0.7Ω
2R5→2.5Ω
012→12Ω
120→120Ω
L:15%
M:20%
 Default
<5>
2~3code
No Suffix :
 Default straight
Others :
Refer to
 <Dimensions>
No Suffix:
 Bulk
TR :
 Tape & Reel
TA :
 Tape & Box
Marking
1 : Max Steady State Current
2 : Zero Power Resistance Code
at 25℃
 Circuit Protection  Product Specification  3
 NEGATIVE TEMPERATURE COEFFICIENT SP Series  16
Dimensions (Unit: mm)
Diameter
Standard
Forming Type
D H T F Kink d L
Φ W S Y X Z (Max.) (Max.) (Max.) (±1.0) (±1.0) (±0.02) (Min.)
08Φ
Default
*W4  Y1  Z2 9.5 10.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 0.8 25.0
10Φ
Default
*W4  Y1  Z2 11.5 12.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 0.8 25.0
13Φ
Default
*W6  Y2  Z4 15.0 16.0 6.0 7.5 5.0 1.0 25.0

Temperature
Range
R25(Ω)  (A) (μF) (Sec) (mW/℃) (W) TL~Tu(℃)
08Ф
N08SP003 3 3 120 48 12 2 -40~+170
N08SP004 4 3 120 45 12 2 -40~+170
N08SP005 5 3 120 48 9 2 -40~+170
N08SP006 6 3 120 45 9 2 -40~+170
N08SP008 8 3 120 45 9 2 -40~+170
N08SP010 10 3 120 45 9 2 -40~+170
N08SP015 15 2 60 45 12 2 -40~+170
N08SP020 20 2 60 45 12 2 -40~+170
N08SP022 22 2 60 45 12 2 -40~+170
10Ф
N10SP001 1 5 330 65 17 2.5 -40~+170
N10SP1R3 1.3 5 330 63 17 2.5 -40~+170
N10SP1R5 1.5 5 330 60 15 2.5 -40~+170
N10SP002 2 5 330 55 12 2.5 -40~+170
N10SP2R5 2.5 5 330 58 11 2.5 -40~+170
N10SP003 3 5 330 60 11 2.5 -40~+170
N10SP004 4 4 330 62 10 2.5 -40~+170
N10SP005 5 4 330 58 10 2.5 -40~+170
N10SP006 6 3 330 59 10 2.5 -40~+170
N10SP007 7 3 330 60 13 2.5 -40~+170
N10SP008 8 3 330 59 12 2.5 -40~+170
N10SP010 10 3 330 56 12 2.5 -40~+170
N10SP012 12 2 230 58 11 2.5 -40~+170
N10SP015 15 2 230 62 11 2.5 -40~+170
N10SP016 16 2 230 62 11 2.5 -40~+170
N10SP020 20 2 230 60 12 2.5 -40~+170
N10SP025 25 2 230 56 12 2.5 -40~+170
N10SP050 50 2 230 58 10 2.5 -40~+170
N10SP080 80 1 120 55 10 2.5 -40~+170
N10SP120 120 1 120 60 10 2.5 -40~+170
 Circuit Protection  Product Specification  5
 NEGATIVE TEMPERATURE COEFFICIENT SP Series  16
Diameter

340Vdc
Thermal
Time
Constant
Thermal
Dissipation
Constant
Max.
Steady
Power
Operating
Temperature
Range
R25(Ω)  (A) (μF) (Sec) (mW/℃) (W) TL~Tu(℃)
13Ф
N13SP1R3 1.3 7 430 91 15 3 -40~+200
N13SP1R5 1.5 7 430 90 15 3 -40~+200
N13SP2R5 2.5 6 430 85 16 3 -40~+200
N13SP003 3 5 430 93 16 3 -40~+200
N13SP004 4 5 430 91 16 3 -40~+200
N13SP005 5 5 430 93 17 3 -40~+200
N13SP006 6 5 430 92 16 3 -40~+200
N13SP007 7 5 430 91 16 3 -40~+200
N13SP008 8 4 430 91 15 3 -40~+200
N13SP010 10 4 430 87 14 3 -40~+200
N13SP012 12 4 330 82 18 3 -40~+200
N13SP016 16 3 330 87 15 3 -40~+200
N13SP018 18 3 330 90 17 3 -40~+200
N13SP020 20 3 330 93 17 3 -40~+200
N13SP060 60 2 330 93 17 3 -40~+200
15Ф
N15SP001 1 8 640 105 20 4 -40~+200
N15SP1R3 1.3 8 640 107 20 4 -40~+200
N15SP1R5 1.5 8 640 107 19 4 -40~+200
N15SP2R5 2.5 8 640 104 20 4 -40~+200
N15SP003 3 7 640 105 20 4 -40~+200
N15SP004 4 6 640 104 18 4 -40~+200
N15SP005 5 6 640 110 20 4 -40~+200
N15SP006 6 5 640 102 20 4 -40~+200
N15SP007 7 5 640 99 21 4 -40~+200
N15SP008 8 5 640 103 15 4 -40~+200
N15SP010 10 5 640 103 19 4 -40~+200
N15SP012 12 4 560 102 21 4 -40~+200
N15SP015 15 4 560 101 17 4 -40~+200
N15SP016 16 4 560 102 22 4 -40~+200
N15SP020 20 4 560 101 20 4 -40~+200
N15SP025 25 3 560 100 21 4 -40~+200
N15SP033 33 3 560 100 21 4 -40~+200
N15SP040 40 3 560 101 20 4 -40~+200
N15SP047 47 3 560 102 21 4 -40~+200
N15SP055 55 3 560 102 21 4 -40~+200
N15SP120 120 2 560 104 20 4 -40~+200
 Circuit Protection  Product Specification  6
 NEGATIVE TEMPERATURE COEFFICIENT SP Series  16
Diameter

340Vdc
Thermal
Time
Constant
Thermal
Dissipation
Constant
Max.
Steady
Power
Operating
Temperature
Range
R25(Ω)  (A) (μF) (Sec) (mW/℃) (W) TL~Tu(℃)
20Ф
N20SP0R7 0.7 12 820 145 25 5 -40~+200
N20SP001 1 10 820 135 25 5 -40~+200
N20SP1R3 1.3 8 820 144 24 5 -40~+200
N20SP002 2 8 820 140 21 5 -40~+200
N20SP2R5 2.5 8 820 120 23 5 -40~+200
N20SP004 4 8 820 135 25 5 -40~+200
N20SP005 5 7 820 144 24 5 -40~+200
N20SP006 6 6 820 136 24 5 -40~+200
N20SP007 7 6 820 132 24 5 -40~+200
N20SP010 10 6 820 135 23 5 -40~+200
N20SP012 12 5 820 132 25 5 -40~+200
N20SP016 16 6 740 127 25 5 -40~+200
N20SP020 20 6 740 127 22 5 -40~+200
N20SP025 25 6 740 127 22 5 -40~+200
N20SP060 60 3 740 102 21 5 -40~+200
N20SP120 120 2 740 142 24 5 -40~+200
25Ф
N25SP1R5 1.5 15 1240 150 30 6.5 -40~+200
N25SP002 2 15 1240 150 30 6.5 -40~+200
N25SP2R5 2.5 15 1240 150 30 6.5 -40~+200
N25SP003 3 15 1240 150 30 6.5 -40~+200
N25SP004 4 14 1240 150 30 6.5 -40~+200
N25SP4R7 4.7 13 1240 150 30 6.5 -40~+200
N25SP005 5 12 1240 150 30 6.5 -40~+200
N25SP6R8 6.8 10.5 820 150 30 6.5 -40~+200
N25SP007 7 10 820 150 30 6.5 -40~+200
N25SP008 8 9 820 150 30 6.5 -40~+200
N25SP010 10 8 820 150 30 6.5 -40~+200
N25SP012 12 7.5 820 150 30 6.5 -40~+200
N25SP015 15 6.5 740 150 30 6.5 -40~+200
N25SP018 18 5.5 740 150 30 6.5 -40~+200
N25SP020 20 5 740 150 30 6.5 -40~+200
 Circuit Protection  Product Specification  7
 NEGATIVE TEMPERATURE COEFFICIENT SP Series  16
Resistance–Temperature Characteristic Curves